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Caltrans Summary of Changes 
 



Funding Summary

Local State Federal

Four Year Element

Route
Postmile

Ste/Fed ID
Fund
AQ
Lead

PIN

Phase

Description

Total Escalated Cost
Status

Program Schedule

(construction costs escalated  per Caltrans percentages)

Prior Years

ATTACHMENT A - REVISED RECORDS
Kern Council of Governments:  Amendment No. 8 to the 2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway Operations and Protection ProgramPROGRAM:  

10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

$26,746,000

Prior

Current

$7,261,000 $19,485,000

$7,261,000 $19,485,000

Various
Various
KER080201

SHOPP
1.19
State

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR BRIDGE 
REHABILITATION AND 
RECONSTRUCTION - SHOPP 
PROGRAM

PE
RW

Total
$26,746,000

Con

2011 RTP, Page 5-3RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

$4,565,000

Prior

Current

$1,000,000 $499,000 $567,000 $2,499,000

$1,000,000 $499,000 $567,000 $2,499,000

Various
Various
KER100204

SHOPP
1.12
State

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
EMERGENCY REPAIR - SHOPP 
EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROGRAM

PE
RW

Total
$4,565,000

Con

2011 RTP, Page 5-3RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

Prior

Current

$5,550,000

$5,550,000

Various
Various
KER110201

NHS/STP
1.10
State

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PAVEMENT RESURFACING AND/OR 
REHABILITATION ON THE STATE 
HIGHWAY SYSTEM - HIGHWAY 
MAINTENANCE

PE
RW

Total
$5,550,000

$5,550,000

Con

2011 RTP, Page 5-3RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:
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Funding Summary

Local State Federal

Four Year Element

Route
Postmile

Ste/Fed ID
Fund
AQ
Lead

PIN

Phase

Description

Total Escalated Cost
Status

Program Schedule

(construction costs escalated  per Caltrans percentages)

Prior Years

ATTACHMENT A - REVISED RECORDS
Kern Council of Governments:  Amendment No. 8 to the 2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Safety ProgramPROGRAM:  

10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Prior

Current

$165,000 $1,516,800 $752,700

$165,000 $1,516,800 $752,700

KER110602

SRTS
3.02
Various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS -SAFE ROUTES TO 
SCHOOL FEDERAL PROGRAM. NON-
CAPACITY INCREASING PROJECTS 
ONLY. (40 CFR TABLES 2&3)

PE
RW

Total
$2,434,500

$2,434,500

Con

2011 RTP, Page 5-3RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

$183,520 $596,440

Prior

Current

$420,000 $790,000 $1,220,000 $5,800,000

$420,000 $790,000 $1,220,000 $5,800,000

KER060601

HBP/LSSR
1.19
Various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR BRIDGE 
REHABILITATION AND 
RECONSTRUCTION - HIGHWAY 
BRIDGE PROGRAM (HBP).  NON-
CAPACITY PROJECTS ONLY. (40 CFR 

PE
RW

Total
$8,380,000

$150,000

$150,000 $7,450,040

$150,000

Con

2011 RTP, Page 5-3RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:
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Funding Summary

Local State Federal

Four Year Element

Route
Postmile

Ste/Fed ID
Fund
AQ
Lead

PIN

Phase

Description

Total Escalated Cost
Status

Program Schedule

(construction costs escalated  per Caltrans percentages)

Prior Years

ATTACHMENT A - REVISED RECORDS
Kern Council of Governments:  Amendment No. 8 to the 2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Regional Surface Transportation ProgramPROGRAM:  

10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

$481,812

Prior

Current

$745,000

$745,000

KER100401

RSTP
1.10
Arvin

GROUPED PROJECT FOR PAVEMENT 
RESURFACING AND/OR 
REHABILITATION (NON-CAPACITY 
PROJECTS ONLY)

PE
RW

Total
$745,000

$263,188

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

$818,796

Prior

Current

$2,981,352 $3,425,287

$2,981,352 $3,425,287

KER100402

RSTP
1.10
Bakersfield

GROUPED PROJECT FOR PAVEMENT 
RESURFACING AND/OR 
REHABILITATION (NON-CAPACITY 
PROJECTS ONLY)

PE
RW

Total
$6,406,639

$5,587,843

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:
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Funding Summary

Local State Federal

Four Year Element

Route
Postmile

Ste/Fed ID
Fund
AQ
Lead

PIN

Phase

Description

Total Escalated Cost
Status

Program Schedule

(construction costs escalated  per Caltrans percentages)

Prior Years

ATTACHMENT A - REVISED RECORDS
Kern Council of Governments:  Amendment No. 8 to the 2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit Program (Non-CMAQ)PROGRAM:  

10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Prior

Current

$1,069,000

$1,069,000

KER110810

Sec. 5310
2.10
various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PURCHASE OF NEW BUSES AND 
RAIL CARS TO REPLACE EXISTING 
VEHICLES OR FOR MINOR 
EXPANSIONS OF THE FLEET

PE
RW

Total
$1,069,000

$1,069,000

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

$154,549

Prior

Current

$125,000 $272,746

$125,000 $272,746

KER110804

NF
2.01
various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
OPERATING ASSISTANCE TO 
TRANSIT AGENCIES

PE
RW

Total
$397,746

$243,197

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

$780,343

Prior

Current

$200,000 $1,143,786 $216,900

$200,000 $1,143,786 $216,900

KER110802

JARC
2.01
various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
OPERATING ASSISTANCE TO 
TRANSIT AGENCIES

PE
RW

Total
$1,560,686

$780,343

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:

Prior

Current

$36,952

$36,952

KER110809

Sec 5310
2.05
various

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PURCHASE OF OPERATING 
EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES

PE
RW

Total
$36,952

$36,952

Con

2011 RTP, Page 4-18RTP Reference:
---Prior Yr Status:
---Future Cost Est:
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Attachment B
Caltrans Summary of Changes

Formal
Amendment #: 8

Existing 
or New 
Project

MPO 
FTIP/RTP ID PROJECT TITLE

FFY of Current 
Programming

FFY to be 
Programmed Phase Fund Source

% Cost 
Increase/
Decrease DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Existing KER080201

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR BRIDGE 
REHABILITATION AND 

RECONSTRUCTION - SHOPP 
PROGRAM

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON SHOPP N/A Add $2,934,000; Add EA 
0N070

N/A FFY 11/12 CON SHOPP N/A Add $499,000; Add EA 0N400

N/A FFY 12/13 CON SHOPP N/A Add $567,000; Add EA 0N380

N/A FFY 13/14 CON SHOPP N/A Add $2,499,000; Add EA 
0N360

N/A FFY 12/13 CON
Highway 

Maintenance 
NHS

N/A Add $4,592,400

N/A FFY 12/13 CON
Highway 

Maintenance 
STP

N/A Add $957,600

N/A FFY 12/13 CON HBP N/A Add $1,211,971

N/A FFY 12/13 CON Local N/A Add $8,029

N/A FFY 11/12 CON SRTS N/A Add $165,000

N/A FFY 12/13 CON SRTS N/A Add $1,516,800

N/A FFY 13/14 CON SRTS N/A Add $752,700

New KER110201

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PAVEMENT RESURFACING 

AND/OR REHABILITATION ON THE 
STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM - 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE       

Amendment Type:

Existing

KER110602

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS -SAFE 
ROUTES TO SCHOOL FEDERAL 

PROGRAM. NON-CAPACITY 
INCREASING PROJECTS ONLY. (40 

CFR TABLES 2&3)  

KER060601

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR BRIDGE 
REHABILITATION AND 

RECONSTRUCTION - HIGHWAY 
BRIDGE PROGRAM (HBP).  NON-
CAPACITY PROJECTS ONLY. (40 

CFR TABLES 2&3) (INCLUDES 
SEISMIC RETROFIT)       

Existing KER100204

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
EMERGENCY REPAIR - SHOPP 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
PROGRAM

New

Page 1



Attachment B
Caltrans Summary of Changes

Existing 
or New 
Project

MPO 
FTIP/RTP ID PROJECT TITLE

FFY of Current 
Programming

FFY to be 
Programmed Phase Fund Source

% Cost 
Increase/
Decrease DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

FFY 11/12 N/A CON RSTP N/A Delete $263,188; Delete 
Project

FFY 11/12 N/A CON Local N/A Delete $481,812

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON RSTP N/A Add $263,188

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON Local N/A Add $34,099

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON JARC N/A Add $363,443; Add Kern COG

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON Local N/A Add $363,443

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON NF N/A Add $118,197; Add Kern COG

FFY 11/12 FFY 11/12 CON Local N/A Add $29,549

New KER110809
GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PURCHASE OF OPERATING 
EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES

N/A FFY 10/11 CON FTA Section 
5310 N/A Add $36,952

New KER110810

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
PURCHASE OF NEW BUSES AND 

RAIL CARS TO REPLACE EXISTING 
VEHICLES OR FOR MINOR 

EXPANSIONS OF THE FLEET

N/A FFY 10/11 CON FTA Section 
5310 N/A Add $1,069,000

Existing KER110804
GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 

OPERATING ASSISTANCE TO 
TRANSIT AGENCIES

Existing KER110802

Existing KER100401

GROUPED PROJECT FOR 
PAVEMENT RESURFACING 

AND/OR REHABILITATION (NON-
CAPACITY PROJECTS ONLY)       

GROUPED PROJECTS FOR 
OPERATING ASSISTANCE TO 

TRANSIT AGENCIES

Existing KER100402

GROUPED PROJECT FOR 
PAVEMENT RESURFACING 

AND/OR REHABILITATION (NON-
CAPACITY PROJECTS ONLY)       

Page 2



ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 
 

Updated Financial Plan 
 

Updated Grouped Project Listing 



TABLE 1: REVENUE
Kern Council of Governments

2010/11-2013/14 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 8

($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.

     Sales Tax 
       -- City
       -- County
     Gas Tax $15,800 $15,800 $6,542 $6,487 $290 $298 $69 $69 $22,654
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities) $15,800 $15,800 $6,542 $6,487 $290 $298 $69 $69 $22,654
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties)
     Other Local Funds $16,342 $16,342 $22,599 $22,599 $46,566 $46,566 $143,109 $143,109 $228,616
       -- County General Funds
       -- City General Funds
       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees $16,342 $16,342 $22,599 $22,599 $46,566 $46,566 $143,109 $143,109 $228,616
       -- RSTP Exchange funds
     Transit 
       -- Transit Fares
     Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)
     Other (See Appendix 1)
Local Total $32,142 $32,142 $29,141 $29,086 $46,856 $46,864 $143,178 $143,178 $251,270
     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix 2)
Regional Total
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $129,751 $129,751 $20,022 $23,455 $12,089 $12,656 $35,683 $38,182 $204,044
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $129,751 $129,751 $20,022 $23,455 $12,089 $12,656 $35,683 $38,182 $204,044
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program 1 $28,493 $28,493 $4,973 $4,973 $36,657 $36,657 $11,315 $11,315 $81,438
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $27,295 $27,295 $2,382 $2,382 $34,339 $34,339 $8,410 $8,410 $72,426
            Transportation Enhancement $1,198 $1,198 $2,591 $2,591 $2,318 $2,318 $2,905 $2,905 $9,012
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B $54,060 $54,060 $54,060
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM) $19,632 $19,632 $5,550 $25,182
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix 3)
State Total $177,877 $177,877 $24,995 $28,428 $102,806 $108,923 $46,998 $49,497 $364,725
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $3,400 $3,400 $7,338 $7,338 $10,738
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $1,106 $1,106
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  $1,091 $1,091 $1,091
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $300 $300 $408 $772 $108 $108 $1,180
      5317 - New Freedom $63 $63 $63 $181 $243
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix 4)
Federal Transit Total $4,854 $5,959 $7,809 $8,291 $108 $108 $14,359
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $8,324 $8,324 $8,474 $9,720 $8,627 $9,720 $8,782 $9,720 $37,485
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302) $10,358 $10,358 $58,601 $58,601 $215,144 $215,144 $85,491 $85,491 $369,594
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $4,517 $4,517 $4,517
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $404 $404 $699 $699 $1,212 $5,731 $5,731 $8,046
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $2,166 $2,166 $237 $237 $2,403
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $348 $348 $521 $686 $1,517 $753 $3,304
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) $7,695 $7,695 $7,834 $9,220 $7,975 $9,220 $8,119 $9,220 $35,356
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program $400 $400 $400
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other (see Appendix 5)
Federal Highway Total $32,047 $32,047 $78,296 $81,093 $231,983 $237,050 $108,123 $110,915 $461,106

      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

       Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $36,900 $38,006 $86,105 $89,384 $232,091 $237,159 $108,123 $110,915 $475,464

$246,919 $248,025 $140,242 $146,899 $381,753 $392,945 $298,299 $303,590 $1,091,459

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1Note: Includes IIP and other County RIP for projects that are jointly funded by Caltrans, Inyo County, and Mono County

*Note: Financial tables reflect changes approved as part of administrative modifications

N
O
T
E
S

REVENUE TOTAL

FE
D

ER
A

L 
R

A
IL

R
O

A
D

 
A

D
M

IN
IS

TR
A

TI
O

N
ST

A
TE

LO
C

A
L

FE
D

ER
A

L 
TR

A
N

SI
T

R
EG

IO
N

A
L

FE
D

ER
A

L 
H

IG
H

W
A

Y

Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED
Kern Council of Governments

2010/11-2013/14 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 8

($'s in 1,000)
4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.

Local Total $32,142 $32,142 $29,141 $29,086 $46,856 $46,864 $143,178 $143,178 $251,270

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix A)
Regional Total
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $129,751 $129,751 $20,022 $23,455 $12,089 $12,656 $35,683 $38,182 $204,044
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $129,751 $129,751 $20,022 $23,455 $12,089 $12,656 $35,683 $38,182 $204,044
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program 1 $28,493 $28,493 $4,973 $4,973 $36,657 $36,657 $8,918 $8,918 $79,041
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $27,295 $27,295 $2,382 $2,382 $34,339 $34,339 $8,410 $8,410 $72,426
            Transportation Enhancement $1,198 $1,198 $2,591 $2,591 $2,318 $2,318 $508 $508 $6,615
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B $54,060 $54,060 $54,060
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM) $19,632 $19,632 $5,550 $25,182
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix B)
State Total $177,877 $177,877 $24,995 $28,428 $102,806 $108,923 $44,601 $47,100 $362,328
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $3,400 $3,400 $7,338 $7,338 $10,738
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $1,106 $1,106
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  $1,091 $1,091 $1,091
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $300 $300 $408 $772 $108 $108 $1,180
      5317 - New Freedom $63 $63 $63 $181 $243
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix C)
Federal Transit Total $4,854 $5,959 $7,809 $8,291 $108 $108 $14,359
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $6,342 $6,342 $8,114 $8,114 $14,455
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302) $10,358 $10,358 $58,601 $58,601 $215,144 $215,144 $85,491 $85,491 $369,594
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $4,517 $4,517 $4,517
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $404 $404 $699 $699 $1,212 $5,731 $5,731 $8,046
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $2,166 $2,166 $237 $237 $2,403
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $348 $348 $521 $686 $1,517 $753 $3,304
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) $7,695 $7,695 $7,834 $7,834 $15,529
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program $400 $400 $400
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other (see Appendix D)
Federal Highway Total $30,064 $30,064 $77,935 $78,100 $215,381 $218,110 $91,222 $91,975 $418,249

      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA)

      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $34,918 $36,023 $85,745 $86,391 $215,490 $218,218 $91,222 $91,975 $432,608

$244,936 $246,042 $139,881 $143,906 $365,151 $374,005 $279,001 $282,253 $1,046,205

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1Note: Includes IIP and other County RIP for projects that are jointly funded by Caltrans, Inyo County, and Mono County

*Note: Financial tables reflect changes approved as part of administrative modifications
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TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED
Kern Council of Governments

2010/11-2013/14 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 8

($'s in 1,000)
4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.

Local Total

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other
Regional Total
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $2,397 $2,397 $2,397
      STIP (Including Augmentation)
            Transportation Enhancement $2,397 $2,397 $2,397
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other 
State Total $2,397 $2,397 $2,397
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program 
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program 
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other
Federal Transit Total
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $1,983 $1,983 $360 $1,607 $8,627 $9,720 $8,782 $9,720 $23,030
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU)
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional) $0 $1,386 $7,975 $9,220 $8,119 $9,220 $19,827
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
Federal Highway Total $1,983 $1,983 $360 $2,993 $16,602 $18,940 $16,901 $18,940 $42,857
Federal Total $1,983 $1,983 $360 $2,993 $16,602 $18,940 $16,901 $18,940 $42,857

$1,983 $1,983 $360 $2,993 $16,602 $18,940 $19,298 $21,337 $45,254REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL
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2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Grouped Project Listings
Kern Council of Governments

Includes:
State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) dated 11/2/11
Highway Maintenance
Highway Bridge Program (HBP) dated 10/20/11
Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)
Transit Program

Note: Listing is available on the Kern COG website at   http://www.kerncog.org/cms/transportation/ftip 



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 14/1513/1412/1311/1210/11

SHOPP - Bridge Preservation

$26746 $7,261 $19,485 $3,054 $291 $23,401Bridge - State (HBRR)

$26746 $7,261 $19,485 $3,054 $291 $23,401TOTAL

SHOPP - Collision Reduction

$9380 $9,380 $2,000 $440 $6,940National Hwy System

$17075 $14,366 $2,709 $3,953 $1,213 $11,909Surface Transportation Program

$26455 $14,366 $12,089 $5,953 $1,653 $18,849TOTAL

SHOPP - Emergency Response

$4565 $499$1,000 $567 $2,499 $685 $12 $3,868National Hwy System

$4565 $1,000 $499 $567 $2,499 $685 $12 $3,868TOTAL

SHOPP - Mandates

$16198 $16,198 $2,367 $4,862 $8,969National Hwy System

$16198 $16,198 $2,367 $4,862 $8,969TOTAL

SHOPP - Roadway Preservation

$120410 $120,410 $3,719 $357 $116,334National Hwy System

$120410 $120,410 $3,719 $357 $116,334TOTAL

$171,421$7,175$15,778$38,182$12,656$22,126$121,410$194,374 MPO TOTAL

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

SHOPP - Bridge Preservation

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0H18010400000318 14 Near Ridgecrest at the Red Rock Canyon Bridge #50-0178.  Replace bridge 
(scour)

KER 2,170 279 17,036

06 0N07010400000333 5 Near Wheeler Ridge, at bridge No. 50-0271 and No.50-0240R; also in 
Fresno County near Mendota at bridge No. 42-0253.  Paint three bridges.

KER 154 5 2,775

06 0K39010400000328 58 Near Tehachapi, at the Sand Canyon Undercrossing (Bridge # 50-0345L).  
Replace bridge.

KER 730 7 3,590

3,054 SHOPP - Bridge Preservation Total: 291 23,401

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

SHOPP - Collision Reduction

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0G27010400000297 58 Near Mojave, at Route 58 Business West Overcrossing.  Install windscreen.KER 864 27 4,124

06 0L72010400000324 58 Near Mojave, from the end of existing concrete median barrier to Cache 
Creek bridge.  Install median barrier.

KER 504 4 1,638

06 0J93010400000298 119 In Kern, Fresno, Tulare, and Madera counties on various routes at various 
locations.  Install guardrail and extend culverts.

KER 1,136 413 2,816

06 0L22010400000300 5 Near Lebec, north of Fort Tejon Overcrossing.  Install median barrier.KER 660 45 1,831

06 0J52010400000293 119 Near Bakersfield, from 0.2 mile east of Weed Creek to 0.3 mile east of 
Lakeview Wash Bridge.  Widen shoulders and add rumble strips.

KER 709 1,050 3,848

06 0L39010400000320 99 In Bakersfield, at California Avenue.  Widen ramp and realign ramp 
entrance.

KER 1,082 84 1,543

06 0L89010400000322 99 Near Bakersfield, from Airport Drive to Beardsley Canal Bridge.  Widen 
median shoulder and install rumble-strip.

KER 441 11 1,220

06 0L18010400000296 5 Near Lebec, from 0.2 mile to 0.9 mile north of Fort Tejon Road.  Install 
concrete median barrier.

KER 557 19 1,829

5,953 SHOPP - Collision Reduction Total: 1,653 18,849

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

SHOPP - Emergency Response

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0N34010400000329 5 Near Wheeler Ridge, from north of the Los Angeles County line to south of 
Route 99. Repair pavement.

KER 80 0 920

06 0N38010400000331 178 Near Bakersfield, from Sidehill Viaduct to 2 miles east of Sidehill Viaduct.  
Construct retaining structures.

KER 145 6 416

06 0N40010400000330 58 Near Edison, at Neumarkle Road.  Place rock slope protection and channel 
armoring.

KER 128 3 368

06 0N36010400000332 5 Near Grapevine and Wheeler Ridge, from north of Grapevine Undercrossing 
to north of Route 99.  Repair damaged roadway.

KER 332 3 2,164

685 SHOPP - Emergency Response Total: 12 3,868

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

SHOPP - Mandates

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0H64010400000319 99 Kern County, on Routes 99 and 178 at Kern Avenue and Sunny Lane 
pedestrian overcrossings.  Upgrade pedestrian facilities to provide 
Americans with Disabilities Act compliance.

KER 2,367 4,862 8,969

2,367 SHOPP - Mandates Total: 4,862 8,969

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



Kern Council of Governments  
SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 
Dollars x $1000 

2010

SHOPP - Roadway Preservation

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0L64010400000327 99 Near Bakersfield, between Beardsley Canal Bridge and Route 46. 
Rehabilitate pavement.

KER 1,100 29 84,000

06 0H25010400000304 178 Near Bakersfield, from 0.4 mile east of Sidehill Viaduct to just east of 
Democrat Springs.  Rehabilitate pavement.

KER 335 13 4,450

06 4591010400000303 119 In and near Taft, from Route 33 to just east of Airport Road.   Rehabilitate 
pavement.

KER 239 6 2,868

06 0M51010400000323 VAR In various counties at Coalinga, Buttonwillow, Boron, Warlow, Tejon, Coso 
Junction, and Crestview safety roadside rest areas.  Pave ramps and 
parking areas.

KER 306 24 5,040

06 4600010400000276 43 In and near Shafter, from south of Lerdo Highway to Route 46.  Rehabilitate 
pavement.

KER 1,197 270 14,283

06 0E06010400000302 65 Near Bakersfield, from Route 99 to south of Merced Avenue.  Rehabilitate 
roadway.

KER 542 15 5,693

3,719 SHOPP - Roadway Preservation Total: 357 116,334

11/2/2011  9:02:53AM



KER110201 - GROUPED PROJECTS FOR PAVEMENT RESURFACING AND/OR REHABILITATION ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM - HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE

6 CALTRANS 0N160 06-0002-0440 KCOG

In Kern Co in and near 
Ridgecrest from Rte 178/395 
Sep to Richmond Rd. Maintenance Asphalt Overlay $3,265,000 $0 $120,000 $5,000 $120,000 $3,020,000 2012/2013 Y NHS Ker 178 93.2 103.8

6 CALTRANS 0N810 06-0002-0674 KCOG Maintenance Asphalt Overlay $0 $90,000 $5,000 $90,000 $537,600 2012/2013 Y NHS Ker 5 30.0L 36.4L

6 CALTRANS 0N810 06-0002-0674 KCOG Maintenance Asphalt Overlay $604,800 2012/2013 Y NHS Ker 5 44.8L 52.0L

6 CALTRANS 0N810 06-0002-0674 KCOG Maintenance Asphalt Overlay $957,600 2012/2013 N STP Ker 33 0.0 11.4

Project ID # MPO * Project Location Project Description Total Project 
Cost

National 
Highway 
System    

(Y/N)

Fund Source
Funds to be 

Programmed for 
PE Support Costs

Funds to be 
Programmed 

in R/W 
Support costs

Funds to be 
Programmed 

in 
Construction 

Support Costs

Latest 
Estimated 

Construction 
Capital Value in 

Contract

FTIP 
Program 

Year

 

District Agency EA5 Other/Local 
Funds Back 

Post 
Mile

Ahead 
Post 
Mile

In Kern Co on Rte 5 from 0.9 
ml N/of Old River Rd OC to 
Buena Vista Canal Rd, from 
Station Rd OC to Rte 5/58 Sep 
and near Maricopa on Rte 33 
from Ker/SLO Co Line to Kern 
St.

$2,285,000

County Route



Grouping Category:  Highway Bridge Program (HBP)

PIN Agency
District - EA

 (if-applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost

10/11 $53,118 $6,882 $60,000

11/12 $610,857 $79,143 $690,000

13/14 $5,134,740 $665,260 $5,800,000

5109(175)

Bakersfield: BRIDGE NO. 50C0173, BEALE 
AVE, OVER UP RR, SUMNER ST, 
KENTUCKY, SOUTH MONTEREY ST.  
Rehabilitate two lane bridge. No added lane 
capacity. HBP-ID 953 11/12 $88,530 $11,470 $100,000

6248(012)

Department of Water Resources: BRIDGE NO. 
50C0123, OLD RIVER RD, OVER OLD RIVER 
ROAD, 0.6 MI N OF S.H. 166. LSSRP Seismic 
Retrofit HBP-ID 2381 prior year $150,000 $0 $150,000

10/11 $150,000 $0 $150,000

12/13 $600,000 $0 $600,000

10/11 $130,000 $0 $130,000

12/13 $550,000 $0 $550,000

10/11 $70,824 $9,176 $80,000

12/13 $61,971 $8,029 $70,000

Grouped Projects for Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction - Highway Bridge Program (HBP)

KER060601 Various

Bridge 
Rehabilitation 

and 
Reconstruction

Bakersfield:  BRIDGE NO. 50C0021 L & R, 
MANOR ST, OVER KERN RIVER, 0.2 MI S 
ROBERTS LANE. Rehabilitate existing two 
lane bridge. No added lane capacity. Including 
LSSRP Retrofit HBP-ID 1246

5109(166)

Kern County: BRIDGE NO. 50C0044, BENA 
RD OVER WALKER BASIN CREEK, 2.0 MI 
EAST NEUMARKER RD. Replace 2 lane 
Bridge with 2 lane bridge HBP-ID 3575

Kern County: BRIDGE NO. 50C0045, BENA 
RD, OVER CALIENTE CREEK, 3.4 MI E 
NEWMARKER RD. Replace 2 lane Bridge with 
2 lane bridge HBP-ID 3576

Kern County: BRIDGE NO. 50C0172, LAKE 
ISABELLA RD OVER BOREL CANAL, 0.75 MI 
N OF NUGGET AVE.Rehabilitate two lane 
Bridge. No added lane capacity. HBP-ID 3710

5950(335)

5950(333)

5950(334)

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



Grouping Category: Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program

PIN Agency
District - EA

 (if-applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost
Delano: Cecil Ave./Albany St.; Albany St./15th 
Ave.; Albany St./14th Ave.; Albany St./13th 
Ave.; SR 155 (Garces Hwy.)/Austin St.; SR 
155/Belmont St.; SR 155/Dover St.; Construct 
raised crosswalk, bulb-outs, curb ramps; install 
signs and striping 
SRTS3-06-001 13/14 $393,600 $0 $393,600
Kern County: Fairview Rd. between Gary Pl. 
and Don St.; west side Sparks St. between 
Fairview Rd. and Garden Dr.; Don St. between 
Fairview Rd. and Don St.; Garber Way 
between Fairview Rd. and Garden Dr.; 
Construct sidewalks, curb and gutter, curb 
ramps, AC tie-in and cross-drains
SRTS3-06-007 12/13 $263,000 $0 $263,000
Kern County: Madre St. between Golden Hills 
Blvd. and Park Rd.; Park Rd. between Santa 
Barbara Dr. and Golden Hills Blvd.; Sierra Ave. 
between Santa Barbara Dr. and Madre St.; 
Construct sidewalks, curb and gutter, curb 
ramps, and A.C. tie-ins
SRTS3-06-008 12/13 $213,000 $0 $213,000
Ridgecrest: Las Flores Ave./Downs St.; Sierra 
View St./Kevin Ct.; Sierra View St./Mary Ann 
St.;  Upjohn Ave. between Forrest Knoll St. and 
S. Fountain St.; Gateway Blvd. between White 
Oak Dr. and Langley Ave. ; Warner St. 
between Church Ave. and W. Ridgecrest Blvd.; 
Construct sidewalks, curb ramps, and a bus 
turnout; install crosswalks, speed feedback 
signs, and bike lane signs and pavement 
markings
SRTS3-09-002 12/13 $583,400 $0 $583,400
Taft: Various locations throughout the city; 
Construct curb ramps; install speed feedback 
signs, in-pavement crosswalk lights, striping 
and pavement markings
SRTS3-06-011 12/13 $457,400 $0 $457,400

KER110602
(and continues 
to next page)

Various Safety 
Improvements

Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements - Safe Routes to School Federal Program

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



PIN Agency
District - EA

 (if-applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost
Wasco: Multiple Schools in the City of Wasco; 
Develop SRTS plan modeled by the National 
Center for Safe Routes to School. 
SRTS3-06-015 11/12 $165,000 $0 $165,000
Wasco: 4th St./Birch Ave. and 4th St./Griffith 
Ave.; Install in-pavement crosswalk lights
SRTS3-06-016 13/14 $359,100 $0 $359,100

KER110602 
continued Various Safety 

Improvements

Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements - Safe Routes to School Federal Program

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



Grouping Category: Regional Surface Transportation Program

PIN Agency

District - EA
 (if-

applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/
Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost

DELETE
KER100401 Arvin  RSTP - Arvin

Campus Drive: Grapevine Dr to 
Varsity Dr 11/12 $263,188 $481,812 $745,000

PIN Agency

District - EA
 (if-

applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/
Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost
Stine Rd: Pacheco Rd to White 

Lane 10/11 $1,493,970 $193,559 $1,687,529
Pacheco Rd: Akers Rd to Wible 
Rd; Pacheco Road: Hughes Ln 

to South H. St 10/11 $1,145,421 $148,402 $1,293,823
Truxtun Ave: Oak St to Mohawk 

St 11/12 $1,239,134 $192,153 $1,431,287
Harris Road: Ashe Rd to 

Summer Springs Dr 11/12 $595,266 $108,734 $704,000
Panama Ln: SR 99 to South H 

St 11/12 $1,114,052 $175,948 $1,290,000

Detailed Project Listings
Grouped Project for Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation in Arvin

Detailed Project Listings
Grouped Project for Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation in Bakersfield

KER100402 Bakersfield RSTP - 
Bakersfield

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



Grouping Category:  Transit Program

PIN Agency

District - EA
 (if-

applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/ 
Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost

11/12 $108,450 $108,450 $216,900
12/13 $108,450 $108,450 $216,900
10/11 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000
11/12 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000

Kern COG: Operating 
Assistance 11/12 $363,443 $363,443 $726,886

10/11 $62,500 $62,500 $125,000

11/12 $62,500 $62,500 $125,000
Kern COG: Operating 

Assistance 11/12 $118,197 $29,549 $147,746

North of the River: 
computer and mobile 

radios (4) 10/11 $11,952 $0 $11,952
Bakersfield 

Association for 
Retarded Citizens: 
mobile radios (4) 10/11 $4,000 $0 $4,000

Desert Area Resource 
and Training: base 
station (6), mobile 

radio (6) 10/11 $21,000 $0 $21,000

Detailed Project Listings
Grouped Projects for Purchase of Operating Equipment for Vehicles

KER110809 Various Operatig Equipment 
for Vehicles

Various

Various

Detailed Project Listings
Grouped Project for Operating Assistance to Transit Agencies

Taft: Operating 
Assistance

Operating 
Assistance JARC Taft: Operating 

Assistance
KER110802

Arvin: Operating 
Assistance

KER110804 Operating 
Assistance NF

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments



PIN Agency

District - EA
 (if-

applicable) Fed ID Project Title Project Description

Program
Year
(FFY)

Federal
Funds

State/ 
Local
Funds

Total 
Project 

Cost

North of the River: 
three minivans, one 
medium bus 10/11 $197,000 $0 $197,000
Bakersfield 
Association for 
Retarded Citizens: one 
minivan, two medium 
buses 10/11 $226,000 $0 $226,000
New Advances for 
People with 
Disabilities: four 
medium buses 10/11 $260,000 $0 $260,000

Desert Area Resource 
and Training: four 
minivans 10/11 $176,000 $0 $176,000

ARC Taft: two larger 
buses

10/11 $210,000 $0 $210,000

KER110810 Various

Replacement 
Vehicles and 

Service Expansion 
Vehicles

Detailed Project Listings
Grouped Projects for Purchase of New Buses and Rail Cars to Replace Existing Vehicles 

or for Minor Expansions of the Fleet

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments
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